[No. 555 A.]

[Published April 11, 1885.]

CHAPTER 273.

AN ACT relating to services of summons in court of record.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Any sheriff or other person, author- Relating to serized to serve a summons, and who shall serve a monsin courts summons which shall be the commencement of of record. an action in any court in this state, shall, at the time of the service thereof, indorse upon the copy or copies of such summons which he shall deliver to the defendant or defendants in such action, the date upon which the same was so served, and sign his name thereto, and add, if an officer, his official title; provided, that nothing herein contained shall be construed to invalidate a service not made in conformity with the requirements of this act; and provided further, that the officers making such service and failing to make the indorsement thereon provided for, shall not tax any fees therefor.

Approved April 3, 1885.

[No. 522, A.]

[Published April 13, 1885.]

CHAPTER 274.

AN ACT to amend section 665, of the revised statutes, relating to the county board of supervisors.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 665, of the revised statutes, Respecting is hereby amended by striking out the words, of supervisors "have the casting vote when a tie occurs," where aid words occur in the fourth line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof, the words, "be exfficio a member of such board," so that said sec-

tion, when so amended, shall read as follows: Section 665. A majority of the supervisors entitled to a seat in the county board shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business; but when any county board is composed of but two persons, the county clerk shall be ex-officio a member of such board. All questions shall be determined by a majority of the supervisors present, unless otherwise provided.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 3, 1885.

[No. 262, A.]

[Published April 11, 1885.]

CHAPTER 275.

AN ACT to provide for the incorporation of religious missionary societies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May organize corporation for religious purposes.

SECTION 1. Any male persons, not less than ten in number, over twenty-one years of age, who are members of churches of any religious sect or denomination, which churches have been or may hereafter be incorporated under the laws of Wisconsin, and are then maintaining regular public worship, may organize a corporation for religious missionary purposes in the manner hereinafter provided.

SECTION 2. Such persons shall sign and acknowledge before some officer authorized by law to take acknowledgments of deeds, a certificate, substantially in the following form: "Know all men by these presents, that the undersigned (here insert the names of the signers), members of churches organized and incorporated under the laws of Wisconsin, and now maintainpublic ing regular worship, and all other persons who are, or may become associated with them, for the purposes herein specified, have organized themselves in a religious society, to be located in (here insert the name of town, city or village), in the county of _____, in

Form of certificate to be used.